

No. 20-299

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILLIMAN, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

JAMES J. DONELON, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
FOR THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,
IN HIS CAPACITY AS REHABILITATOR OF
LOUISIANA HEALTH COOPERATIVE, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SIMON A. STEEL	REID L. ASHINOFF
DENTONS US LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1900 K Street, NW	JUSTIN N. KATTAN
Washington, DC 20006	ILYA SCHWARTZBURG
(202) 496-7077	DENTONS US LLP
simon.steel@dentons.com	1221 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10020 (212) 768-6700 reid.ashinoff@dentons.com justin.kattan@dentons.com ilya.schwartzburg@dentons.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 12, 2021

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. – (202) 789-0096 – WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Commissioner Cannot Evade the Deep and Recurring Conflict Milliman’s Petition Presents.....	4
II. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Decision Is Not Based on “Independent State Law Grounds.”	9
III. The Conflict Here Has Spawnsed Inefficient Litigation and Contradictory Results, Is an Important Issue of Federal Law, and Warrants This Court’s Review.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Liberty Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Crysen / Montenay Energy Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5
<i>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Clark</i> , 562 U.S. 1218 (2011).....	8
<i>Gandy v. Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	5
<i>Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	5, 6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Microbilt Corp. v. Chex Sys.,</i> 588 F. App'x 179 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Munich Am. Reins. Co. v. Crawford,</i> 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Ommen v. Milliman,</i> 941 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2020)	4, 8, 9, 12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7, 9
<i>Riverview Health Inst. LLC v. Med. Mut. Of Ohio,</i> 601 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</i> 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>S.E.C. v. Nat'l Secs., Inc.,</i> 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	4, 5
<i>Stephens v. Am. Int'l Ins. Co.,</i> 66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.,</i> 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)	4, 7, 8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe,</i> 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	3, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Cal. Ins. Code § 1058.....	9
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 <i>passim</i>	
La. Rehabilitation, Liquidation, and Conservation Act, La. R.S. 22:2004..... 2, 5, 8, 9	
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 <i>passim</i>	
Mont. Code § 33-2-1308.....	8
N.J. Stat. 17B:32-34(e).....	8
40 Pa. Stat. § 221.4(d)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NAIC Receiver’s Handbook for Insurance Company Insolvencies (2018).....	11
